Citation: Yang, C.; Abbas, F.; Rhouati,
A.; Sun, Y.; Chu, X.; Cui, S.; Sun, B.;
Xue, C. Design of a Quencher-Free
Fluorescent Aptasensor for
Ochratoxin A Detection in Red Wine
Based on the Guanine-Quenching
Ability. Biosensors 2022, 12, 297.

purchased from Sinopharm Chemical Reagent Co., Ltd. (Beijing, China). Tris (hydrox-
ymethyl) carbamate (Tris, C4H11NO3) was purchased from BBI Life Sciences (Shanghai,
China). OTA, OchratoxinB (OTB), Aflatoxin B1 (AFB1), Fumonisin B1 (FB1), Deoxyni-
valenol (DON), and Zearalenone (ZEA) were purchased from Sigma-Aldrich (St. Louis,
MO, USA). All of the oligonucleotides (listed in Table 1) were synthesized by Shanghai
Sangon Biotechnology Co., Ltd. (Shanghai, China), and were annealed by heating at 95 ◦C
for 5 min, and then quickly cooled down to 4 ◦C and maintaining this for 2.5 min before use.
The ultra-pure water used in the experiment was purified by a Milli-Q system (18.2 MΩ;
Millipore, Bedford, MA, USA). The 96-well micro-plates were purchased from Shanghai
Wohong Biotechnology Co., Ltd. (Shanghai, China).
Table 1. DNA sequences used in this experiment.
Name Complementary Chain Sequence Number of Bases
Apt36F 5′-GGGGATCGGGTGTGGGTGGCGTAAAGGGAGCATC-GGACA-FAM-3′ 39
F1 5′-GGGGATCGGGTGTGGGTGGCGTAAAGGGAGCATC-FAM-3′ 34
F2 5′-GGGGGATCGGGTGTGGGTGGCGTAAAGGGAGCATCC-FAM-3′ 36
F2-A11 3′-TTTCCCTCGTA-5′ 11
F2-A12 3′-ATTTCCCTCGTA-5′ 12
F2-A13 3′-CATTTCCCTCGTA-5′ 13
F2-A14 3′-GCATTTCCCTCGTA-5′ 14
F2-A16 3′-CCGCATTTCCCTCGTA-5′ 16
F2-A18 3′-CACCGCATTTCCCTCGTA-5′ 18
2.2. Instrumentation
All of the fluorescence measurements were performed at room temperature on a Safire
II multi-detection micro-plate reader (Tecan, Switzerland), with an excitation wavelength
of 483 nm and an emission wavelength of 525 nm. The concentration of the aptamer was